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INTRODUCTION 

I, the Chairman of the Estimates Committee, having been auth~ 
.rised by the Commitee, ,t>resent this Report of' the Estimates Com-
mittee on the action taken by Government on the recommendations 
contained in the Hundred and Forty-eighth Report of the Estimatei 
Committee (Second Lok Sabha) on the erstwhile Ministry of Com-
merce and Industry-Rubber Board. 

2. The Hundred and Forty-eighth Report of the Estimates Com-
mittee was presented to the Lok Sabha on the 6th December, 1961. 
-Government furnished their replies indicating the action taken or 
the recommendations contained in this Report on the 16th August, 
1965. The replies were considered by the Convener of Study Group 
-'F' of the Estimates Committee on the 31st January, 1966. The Con-
vener of the Study Group desired that further inform.ation in res-
pect of ten recommendations might be called for from Government. 
Further replies in respect of these ten recommendations were receiv-
ed from Government on the 20th May, 1966 and were considered 
by Study Group 'D' of the Estimates Committee on the 5th Septem-
ber, 1966. The Report was considered and adopted by the Commit-
tee on the 29th November, 1966. 

3. The Report h'as been divided into the following four Chapa 
-ters: 

I. Report 

II. Recommendations that have been accepted by Government. 

m. Recommendations which the Committee do not desire to 
pursue in view of Government's reply. 

IV. Recommendations in respect of which replies of Govern-
ment have not been accepted by the Committee. 

4. An analysis of the action taken by Government on the recom-
mendations contained in the Hundred and Forty-eighth Report 
(Second Lok Sabha) of the Estimates Committee is given in the Ap-
pendix. It would be observed therefrom that out of 48 recommen-
·dations made in the Report, . 40 recommendation i.e., 83.3 per cent 

(v) 



(vi) 

Aave been accepted by Government and the Committee do not deaire-
tJ> pursue 2 recommendations i.e.., 4.2 per cent in view ot the Gove!1l-
ment's reply. Replies of Government in respect of 6 recommenda-
tions i.e., 12:' per cent have not been accepted by the Committee. 

NEW DKLm-l, 
November 30. 1966; 

Agrahayana 9, 1888 (Saka). 

ARUN CHANDRA GURA, 

Estimates Committee.-



CHAPTER I 

REPORT 

Delay in launching th~ Replanting Scheme 

The' Committee in paras 24-25 of their 148th Report (Second 
Lok Sabha) on the erstwhile Ministry of Commerce and Industry 
had refettedto the Replaniing Scheme of the Rubber Board which 
was submitted in 1949 but was finally approved and taken up for 
implementation in 1957-eight years after it was first evolved. The 
Committee felt that the matter was apparently dealt with in a 
leisurely manner while neighbouring countries like Ceylon .and 
Malaya who had embarked on similar schemes about the same time 
went about it with a sense of urgency and fully implemented them. 
by 1957-the year in which our scheme was finally approved. The 
Committee observed that much valuable time and production bad 
thus been lost by this delay. After the replacing scheme was 
taken up there had been a pr~gress i~ replanting to the extent of 
:3,500 acres on an average. Had the replanting been taken up in 
1952 when the revised scheme was subinitted and had proceeded-
even at the meagre average rate of 3,500 acres per year, a replant-
ing of approximately 17,500 acres could have been completed by 
1957. These plants would all have come into production· by 1965, 
and that would have saved valuable foreign exchange amounting 
to approximately Rs. 88 lakhs annually. . 

Government have informed the Committee in August, 1965 that 
~'The Replanting Scheme submitted by the Board had to be examined 
in all its implications especially with regard to the financial capacity 
of the Board to give replantin~ subSidy. The delay on the part of 
Government in finally approving the scheme was u'lavoidable." 

The COllllDittee are not convinced by the explanation given h7 
Government for the delay. of about eight years in finally approving 
the seheme. ,While it -is necessary that the financial implications 
should be fully examined befGI'e .. scheme is finally approved. the 
peried of eight yean -for this. purpose cannot be considered as lID-

1lvoidable. The Commi~ee regrElt that Government have not as 

2077 (Aii) LS-]. 
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yet realised that delay of eight yearS for such an important sehemAr 
was inordinate and should not have been allowed to happen. 'Ihe 
Committee canrlm over-e~pbasise the need for expeditious action in 
these matters and hope that such delay would not recur in future. 

Unsatisfactory progress of replanting scheme 

2. In para 26, the Committee referred to the Replanting Scheme-
of 1957 which aimed at replanting 70,000 acres of land in 10 years; 
at the rate of 7,000 acres per annum and stated that as against the 
target of 21,000 acres for the 3 years. 1957 to 1959, the annual area 
replanted was only 10,645 acres i.e., about 50%. The Committee had 
observed that the progress achieved had been none too satisfactory 
and that the position appeared more disappointing when compared 
with Ceylon and Malaya. 

Government have stated in reply that "the facts in the recom~ 
mendation. are generally accepted. The Replanting Scheme has, 
however, not been unsatisfactory in recent years. This will be 
evident from the following figures: 

~ 

Year Units Acres Subsidy 
paid 

Rs. 

1961 980 5608 .43 37,58,351 

1962 1,245 5521 .81 32,36,695 

1963 661 5°18·34 24,37,°78 

1964 496 5524.41 21,60,361 " 

Even after 1959 there has been very slow progress in replanting. 
DUring the five years period 1960---;64, the actual area replanted has· 
been about 24,825 acres only as against the target· of 42,500 acres 
therefore i.e., 58 % '.rhe .Committee would stress that adequate steps.. 
should be taken by the Board to attain the envisaged annual target.. 



cHAPTER n 

RECOMMENDATIONS THAT HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED BY 
GOVERNMENT 

Recommendation (Serial No.1, Para 6) 
I 

In view of the fact that the production of synthetic rubber has 
a large impact on nahlral rubber, the Committee are of the opinion 
that there should be sufficient co-ordination between the Rubber 
Board and the Development Wing of the Ministry of Commerce 
and Industry. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMEN1' 

With a 'view to maintain coordination between the Rubber Board 
and the Development Wing, a senior officer of the Development 
Wing dealing with rubber and rubber industries has been nominated 
to the Rubber Board . 

• 
[Ministry of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th' 

August, 1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No.2, Paras 8-8A) 

It is seen that the gap between production and consumption of 
rubber has been in' existence since as early as 1941 and has been 
widerung year after year. It was a very timely step that the 
Government' took soon after . freedom to constitute the Rubber 
Board. The Committee, however, regret that the measures that 
the Government and the Board have taken all these many years 
have proved totally inadequate fo'!" the purpose of making the 
country' self-sufficient in rubber. They consider that it was possible 
for the Board to take more effective steps both by way of promoting 

• expansion and intensive cultivation if not to eliminate the g~p 
altQge,ther at least to narrow it down considerably. 

3 



REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

The following statement indicates the production· and consump-
tion of naturai rubber-

Year ProdUCtion Consuatption Gap 

28,600 tonn:!s ,42,700 tonnes 

45,600 tonnes 48,800 tonnes 3,200 tonnes 

From the foregoing statement it will be observed that there is 
an increas~ of production during these years by 76 per cent and the-
gap between production· consumption has been considerably abridged. 

[M~nistTy CYj Commerce D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B)/61, dated 16th 
August, 1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 3 Para 11) 

There has been no marked improvement in the yield since the 
setting up of the Board in 1947 when it was about 291 lbs. per acre. 
The average overall yield per acre in Ceylon was 417 lbs. in 1960. 
The yield in Malaya is also about the same. The Cpmmittee regret 
thaf even after fourteen years of the existence of the Rubber Board 
the yield continues to be low and that there should be so much diffe-
rence between the average yield in India and that of other neighbour-
ing countries. They hope that the Board will take energetic and effec-
tive measures to increase the yield per acre. 

REPLY OF GoVERNMENT 

The average yield per acre in 1964-65 is 375 pounds per acre. In 
the meantime, the Experimenta!ion Station of the Rubber Board 
has developed clones which in experimental tapping have, in the 
initial stage, yielded about 1518 Ibs. per acre. This is expected to 
go up in subsequent years. The Rubber Board has also obtained 
high-yielding clones from Malaya which are being distributed 
among the planters.· It is therefore hoped that the average yield 
will,in the near .future, be quite satisfactory . 

. ~Min. Of Commerce D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B) 61 .. dated 16th A~gU$t, 
1965). 



Recommendation (Serial No. 4, Pua 12) 
It is seen that· at the end of each Plan period the shortfall in pro-

duction and consumption of natural rubber goes on.increasing. The 
estimated deficit in 1975 alone would entail imports involving a 
foreign exchange expenditure of over Rs. 40 crores at the current 
price level. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

'I1le rate at which the consumption of rubber is' increasing 18 
I more than the rate at which its production can be stepped up. It 

Will be observed that there has been an increase during the last four 
years of about 78 ~r cent in production. IncreasecI production will, 
no doubt, abridge the gap to a certain extent 'but it is doubtful if ever 
we will be able to be self-sufficient. 

[Min: of Commerce D.O. No. 20(4) PlD.nt (B) /61, dated 16th August, 
196;5]. 

F'uRTHER INFORMATION CAlLED FOR BY THE COMMI'l"l'EE 

Please state what special steps have been/or are proposed to be 
Ulken by Government to reduce, if not altogether eliminate, the gap 
between production and consumption of naturalruh'ber in the 
country, especially in the context of the present foreigD exchange 
position. 

(Lok -8abha Sectt. O.M. 'No. 5-3jEC/64., dated 3rd Feb., 1966). 
Fmmn:R .REPLy OF Gow:inuaRT 

The R~bber Board has taken the following steps to increaSe the 
production of natural rubber in the country and thus reduce the pp 
between pJ;Oduction and consumption:-

(1) Payment of a replanting subsidy at the rate of Rs. 10001-
per acre. 

(2) Grant of loans at the rate of Rs. 750/- per acre to rnuill 
. growers to increase their acreage so as to turn their 

holdings into economic units (5 to 15 acres). The pro-
posal to increase the rate of the loan so as to make the 
Scheme, more attractive to the growers is under con-
sideration. 

(3) Maintenance Loans at the rate of Rs. 475/- per acre are 
sanctioned to smal growers. In this case also, the Board 
proposes to increase the rate of the loan. 

(4) The Rubber Board is rendering technical assistance to 'the 
Plantation Corporation of Kerala set up by the Govern-
ment of Kex:ala. The Corporation has undertaken rubber 
cultivation m an area of 15,000 acres. During the 



(5) 
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current Plan period the Corporation has already planted 
over 13,000 acres and proposes to plant another 2000 
acres in May, 1966. The entire investment is met by 
lo~ ,advanced by the Centre. 

The Ru~r Board is maintaining regional nurseries and 
is supplying to the growers high-yielding materials from 
its own nurseries or collected from approved sources . 

,. The Rubber Board arr'anges to supply fertilisers, 
fungicides and sprayers to small growers through Co-
operative Societies and also arrange for aerial spraying. 
Free teohnical advice is given to the growers by the 
Board. 

" 

I 

I, 

(7) 
',' 

At the instance of the Rubber Board, the Agricultural 
Refinance Corporation has agreed to advance loans 
'through tl1e Scheduled Banks at the rate of Rs. 2,100/-
to estates and Rs. 1,600/- to individuals for new' planta-
tion of rubber. The Corporation has also agreed to 
advance, loans for maintenance of imm~ture areas, con-
struction of factories and smoke houses etc. 

(8) The Rubber Board is exploring the possibilities of utilisation of 
new areas for rubber cultivation. The Board has advised the Gov-
ernments of the States where certain areas are considered suitable for 
,rubber cultivation, to release such areas for planting rubber. 

2 .. The gap between the production and consumption of rubber is 
largely met by imports. There has, however, been a steady reduc-
tion in the imports of Natural rubber and Synthetic rubber during 
recent years as is evident from the table given below:-

" 

Year_ 

1963-64 
1964-65 
1965-66 

(April-Dec. '65) 

Imports (Tonnes) 

Natural 
rubber 

26,275 
15,003 

15,276 

Synthetic 
rubber 

; 8,812 

3,315 
2,179 
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3. The increase in consump~ion of natural·rubber during 19644 
.over that in 1959-60 was 51 %, whereas the increase in the production 
.during the same period has been 89%. With the supply of high-
yielding planting material plants protection chemicals, ancl the assis-
tance given to planters for undertaking new planting and replanting. 
the production of natural rubber will increase though it may not be 
possible to meet the' entire requirements of the rubber manufacturing 
industry. 

[Min. of Commerce O.M. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated· 20th May. 
1966]. 

Recommen~tion (Serial No.5, Para 13) 

While the Committee have their own doubt about the achievement 
~f the production target of 45,000 tons, which the Board have placed 
before themselves, they hope that the Board would do every thing 
to realise it. If a concerted drive is made to improve the methods of 
cultivation it may not Qe impossible to attain the target. 

. REPL y1 OF GovEIlNM:ENT 

As against the production target of. 45,000 tonnes, the actual pro-
duction is 45,600 tonnes during 1964-65. The target has been· more 
than achieved. It is expected that at the end of the Third Five Year 
Plan period i.e., 1965-66, production will be about 50,000 tonnes. 

{Min. of Commerce D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B)/61, dated 16th Auguat, 
1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 6, Para 14) 

The Committee feel that the existing control measures are not 
sufficiently effective as they find that rubber is being increasingly used 
for the manufacture of a number of consumer goods like door mats, 
paper weights, cushions, ruber sheets etc. for which suitable substi: 
tutes are available. Considering the tight foreign exchange pOsition 
and the increasingly heavy expenditure on the import of rubber, the 
Committee would urge that stricter control should be exercised on 
the use of rubber for the manuiacture of non-essential goods. 

REPLY OF Gov'ERNMENT 
. . 

More than 80 per cent of the production is C'.)nsumed by the tyre 
and shoe companies and -a substantial quantity goes for the manu-
facture of materials for industrial uses. Non-essentialruibber goods 
are manufactured only by small·units and the quantity consumed by 
'them is very little. Though it is very ~cu1t to draw a line of 



• 
demarcation betweE!ID essential ;and . non-essential rubber goods,. the 
recommendation has been noted. 

[Min. of Commerce D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th August, 
1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No.7, Para IS) 

The latest assesSment mad'e by scientists on the current situation 
concerning. natural any synthetic rubber indicate that synthetic 
rubber is not a complete substitute for natural rubber. This fact 
needs to be borne.in mind in future planning of synthetic rubber. 

REPLY OF GoVERNMENT 

Noted. 

[Min . . of Commerce D.O. No. 20. (4) Plan.t (B) /61, dated 16th AugtU't, 
1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. S, Par .. 19-%0) 

No ;eneral survey to determine the suitability and availability 
of. Ja1ad fOl' rubber cultivation in the country as a whole has yet been 
.~ even after nearly sixty years of rubber prodUction being 
taken upon a commercial scale. The Committee feel that such a 
survey was an essent1a1 pre-requisite for planned development and 
should have been the first step to be taken by the Board. They 
recommend that the Board should now at least undertake a compre-
hensive survey of the existing as well as potential areas for rubber 
eult.ivation in the whole country and complete the same within a 
given period. Development schemes for new planting etc. should be 
prepared on the basis of the data so collected and co-ordinated 
centrally. 

REPLY or. GOVl'.RNMllN'l' 

. '. 
·.Wlth a view to determine the area suitable for rubber cultivation, 

;State Governments were requested to fumish infonnatloD regardinJ 



• 
land suitable tor rubber cultivation in the States. The figures 
rece~ved we:re as tollows: - . 

State .Acres 

Kerala 5°,000 
Madras 6,000 (Approx) 
Mysore 20,000 " 
Maharashtra 1,000 " 
Andamans 6,000 " 
Tripura 300 " 
AssaII1 1,000 " 
Goa' 1 Large areas are available for rubber cultivation. This 
Orissa .}- depends upon the success of experimental planting in 

J these areas. 
Madhya Pradesh Some areas in Bastar Distt. 

Survey has been completed in respect of Kerala,' Mysore, Tripura. 
Assam, Orissa, Goa, and Andaman & N icobar Islands. Though large 
areas are found suitable due to the specialised agro-climatic condition 
for·rubber cultivation in Tripura, Assam, Orissa, Goa, Maharashtra. 
Andaman & Nicobar Islands,· planting on an experimental basis in 
small plots only has been undertaken at present. About 3 lakh acns 
may be possible to bring under rubber in various States and Central-
ly administered areas. 

[Min. oJ Comme2'ce D.O. No. 20(4) PZa",t (B)/61. dated 16th Augui;, 
1965]. 

FaRTBJ:R DO'ORMATION.CALLI:D mR BY THE CO:t.DllT1'D 

(a) Please state whether any survey regarding the suitability 'or 
areas for rubber plantations (e.g. Sunderbans, Terrai, etc.) in other 
States lias been undertaken. If so, with what results. 

(b) It is stated in the reply that it may be possible to bring abou~ 
3 lakh acres of 'land under rubber in various States and centrally 
administered areas whereas the totai State-wise area given therein 
eomes to about 84,300 acres. Please furnish break-up of the total 
area of 3 lakh acrea. . 

(Lok Sabha. Sectt. O.M. No. 5-3/EC/M. d4ted 3rd Feb., 1966). 



II 

FuRTlIER REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

(a) & (b). The Rubber Board has conducted prelUninary surveyw 
1n different States in order to find whether certain additional areas 
.are suitable for rubber cultivation. On the basis o'f these surveys, 
the' following areas have been considered suitable for rubber culti-
-vation: 

Assam 
Tripura 
Goa 
Mysore 
A& N Islands 
Madras 
Kerala 
Mahrashtra 
Orissa 

TOTAL 

Acres 
(Approximately) 

10,000 

10,000 
20,000 

35,000 
15,000 
10,000 

. 80,000 

1,000 

50 ,000 

Sunderbans and Terrai were reported by. the State Government 
10 be not suitable for rubber cultivation. No Survey was therefore, 
:undertaken in these areas. 

The figure of 3 lakh acres furnished earlier was a rough. estimate 
.0'£ the possible additional areas in the country which might be suit-· 
able for rubber cultivation, based on the available data relating to 
agro-climatic conditions. If the trial plantations in all the new areas 
'prove successful, it might be possible to achieve this target 
eventually. 

[Min. of CommeTce O.M. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated 20th May, 
1966]. 

Recommendation (serial No.9, Paras 22-23) 

The increase in acreage during the period prior to 1947 had been 
much higher than the increase thereafter. The increase in acreage 
after 1947 has been either a natural one or due to extraneous factors 

. and does not seem to have been due to any positive steps taken by 
the Board to extend the areas' of rubber cultivation. 
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REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

Accepted. 

IMin. of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th August, 
1965]. . 

Recommendation (Serial. No. 1% Para 30) 

Why the inadequacy of replanting subsidy of Rs. 250 to Rs. 400 
per acre was not apparent to the authorities having the example of 
Ceylon and Malaya where it was Rs. 700 to Rs. 1,000 and Rs. 625 to 
Rs. 960 per acre respectively is not clear. It is most unfortunate. In 
matters of this nature adequate· forethrought, careful planning and 
utmost expedition should be shown. 

REPLy OF GOVERNMENT 

Noted. 

IMin. of Commerce D.O. !'fo. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th August, 
1965]. 

(Recommendation (Serial No. 13, Paras 32-33) 

If the area requiring replanting was estimated at l' 2 lakh acres 
-as far back as 1951, one should normally have expected this area 
to increase substantially by now. But on the other hand the target 
of replantiilg expected to be achieved by 1965-66 is approximately 

·50 per cent of the estimates made in 1951. The Committee recom-
mend that immediate steps should be taken to make a: detailed 
assessment of the area requiring replanting and a programme 
drawn up to replant that area within a reasonable period. Cancer-

. ted drive and a leadership would be required for this purpose. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

A det3.iled assessment of the area requiring replanting has been 
made by the Working Group set up for the Third Five-Year Plan. 

'This Working Group after reviewing the progress of replanting re-
.commended· the following targets:-

Year Area (acres) 

1960 7500 
1961 8000 
1962 8500 
1963 9000 
1964 9500 
1965 10000 
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The Working Group for Fourth Five-Year Plan has recommen-' 
ded a yearly target of 10,000 acres from 1965 onwards for a period 
of seven years. They have also stated that the yearly target can be 
enhanced to 12,000 acres per year if found feasible. The area so far 
replanted under subsidy scheme is 35,841 acres. 

[Min. of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th August~ 
1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 14, Para 34) 

The Committee recommend that the desira·bility of, havingPane1s 
of Visiting Agents, as in Ceylon, for the inspection of replanted 
area should be examined by the Board. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

The question of ha~g panels of Visiting Agents on the patten 
of. Ceylon has been examined in detail but because of the peculiar 
eircumstances in' which the rubber industry is placed 62 per cent-
of which' consis.ts of small growers (71,000 units)-it has not !been 
possible to adopt the Ceylonese pattern. The Rubber Board is, 
however, following the Malayan system of inspection and they are 
accordingly sending their technical st8ft for inspecting the plan-
tations. 

[Min.: of Commerce D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B)/61. dated 16th Augut" 
1965]. 

FURTHER INFORMATION CAILED FOB BY THE Co~ 

Please furnish a comprehensive note on the system of inspect-
ing of replanted areas in Malaya. 

[L.S.S. O.M. No. 5-3/EC/64, dated 3.,d F~bruary, i966]. 

FuRTHER Rl:PLY OP THE GOVl!:RNMENT 

The Rubber Fund Board looks after the Replanting Scheme in 
Malaya. This Board hast two branches, Fund 'A' and Fund 'B' for 
large and small gro~ers respectively. These funds are operated 
by the Chief R.eplanting Officer who is the Chief Executive. He'ia 
assisted by Dy. Chief' Replanting Office~ and State Replanting 
Officers. To implement the scheme inlhe field replanting assii-
tantsand replantingsuhordinates are ~ted in States. These 
junior officers carry out replanting inspeation and check-inspeetiODS 
are made by the Selrlor Ofticera. 
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Modus Operandi (Replanting Sma.ll Holdings): 

Every' 'year begu1mngfrom September to December the Regis-
ters for applications for replanti~g grants in the. follQwing .year. are 
'3pened. This is the same. period when, the publicity; campaign iI 
.carried out. Applicat:;)n. forms are made available. in States at 
places where th~ publicity campaign is held. The staft -.ttending 
'the campaign assist the small holders to fill in the forn;as ~ arur-
wer theiI: queries. These forril$ are also available through 

-the Board's field staft, the field staft of. the Ru.bber. Research- Institute 
. the Agricultural Department, District Offic;es. and'".in the various 
Offices of the Replanting Board. Whenev~r circumstances require, 
the period of the openin,g of the Registers is extended to a fw-ther 
two or three months. 

When applications are receivea in States, these are immediately 
acknowledged by a Card. The small holders are advised not to 
proceed With the felling of their rubber until approval is granted. 
All applications are then registered in the 'Register of application' 
and the temporary numbers are allotted. After this, a check jjl 
made against the Mukim Registers and the name Index 
including identity card number. This check will disclose if any of 
the applicants or lands have already participated in the replanting 
.scheme. Following this, applications are sorted out by Mukims and 
the Titles are shown in the application forms, are then check-
oed against those in the Registry of Titles at various Land Offices 
or in the Office of Registrar of Deeds as in Malacca. Only those 
:application with Titles recognised by the State Government are 
accepted. Apart from the Titles other particulars like Express or 

-special condition, charge or Caveat, Trusteeship, date of ownership, 
.Acreage and nature 9f cultivation are also being noted. Complica-

. tions are experienced during such title checks especially incaSe of 
subdivided lands, owners with undivided shares, change of Titles 

;and illegible records, 

Where titles are not in order the applicants are then advised 
that their appljcations are rejected. In respect of those whose titlds 
are in order arrangements are made to carry out preliminary ins-
pections. . These inspections are to determine if the lands applied 
for have a stand of old rubber and whether soil conditions are 

suitable for rep~nting with rubber. If the lands are low-lying and 
more suitable for paddy or perhaps other crops then reference is 
made to the Department of Agri~ture for their advice. 

On receipt of favourable reports, State Replanting Officers will 
then advise the small . holders to proceed with their felling wOJ;'k 
2nd prepare the lands ready for planting. Details of the minimum. 
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field requirements which will qualify them for the 1st giant pay-
ment are sent to the small holders. They are also advised to in. 
form the State Replanting Officers .by a return card when the~ 
have carried out the field requirements. Under normal circum~ 
stances, the ~ holders should be able to complete the prepara-
tion of their lands by August or September and planting can then 
be carried out during the favourable planting period October-Decem-
ber. Inspections for first grant payments are made on receipt of 
advice from the, small holders. Provided the field operations such 
as lallang eradication, felling, renticing, digging of planting holes . 
etc., are satisfactory then payments are made out to the small 

. holders. Normally it will take from ~3 weeks. from date of ins-
pection before payment warrants are forwarded to the applicants. , 

When first grant payments are approved, individual record cards 
are made out so that all necessary particulars of the applicants are' 
recorded. Debits on issues of materials such as budwood, fertilisers 
and dalapon are entered and the payments in cash recorded. In State 
Offices, the material supply and distribution section will record 
all material requirements and arrange for issue to be made. 
The Financial Section then record all the financial involvements 
and arrangement for warrants or che'ques to be posted to the appli-
cants. The statistics section records all relevant statistics for re-
cord purposes and for eventual information of Head Office. The 
records section deals with all applications and the preparation of 
record cards. 

It is seen that Malaya has separate application forms and forms 
for inspection for submitting inspection reports for small holdings 
and estates. The inspecting officers inspect and certify the pro-
gress of work of eve~ year in prescr!bed forms. 

[Min. of Commerce O.M. No. 20 (4) Plant" {B)/61, dated 20th May" 
1966]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 15, Para 36) 

Approximately two-thirds of the area continues to be planted with· 
ordinary varieties of seedlings. Why this should have been so when 
the Act envisaged that planting and replanting could only be un-
dertaken after a licence duly obtained from the Board is not appa-
rent. Power could at least have been assumed to prevent or pro-
hibit . planting with ordinary seedlings and on unsuitable land in 
1956 when the Plantation Inquiry Commission made a recomnienda-

"tion t.o this effect. Thus adequate measures do not appear to have-
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been taken by the Board in this regard. The Committee trust that 
the Board will at least now take necessary steps to ensure that oruy 
high-yielding varieties are made available and used. If necessary, 
statutory powers in this regard may be assumed. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

Statutory powers have been obtained" to enforce the planting of 
high-yielding material only by amending the rules. The trend or 
planting with .ordinary material has fallen in· recent years, as will" 
be seen from the following figures:-

Imported Variety 

'Year of planting Ordinary Budded Clonal Total 

1958-59 13,251 4,803 10,729 28,']83 

1959-60 7,056 3,92 5 8,943 19,924 

1960-61 6,219 3,244 10,089 19.552 

19'61-62 6,680 4,034 15,344 25>458: 

1962-6~ 2,999 3,131 10,292 16,422" 

1963-64 340 2,304 6,206 8,850 ' 

1964-65 170 366 906 1,442· 

[Min. of Commerce D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B)/61, dated 16th August, 
1965]. . 

Recoll1mendation (Serial No. 16, Para 38) 

Th~ total area planted during the years 1950 to 1959 with the 
high-yielding material supplied by the Board works out to 34,738 
acres i.e., about 25 per cent of the tDtal planted area of 1,40,850 acres. 
Thus the supply .of high-yielding ~lanting material by the BDard 
has been far belDw the requirements. The CDmmittee hDpe that 
the pace of establishing more nurseries will be stepped up so as ,to. 
meet the !ncreasingly demand fDr high-yielding material. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT , 

Accepted. There is a Central Nursery of the Rubber Board. In 
addition, two. Regional Nurseries have already been started. An-

~ 
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other two are proposed to be started shortly. High-yielding plant-
. iDg materials are-being supplied from private· approved- nurseries 
which total 48ia number in tile country in 1965. 

{Mi~istTY ot' Commerce'D.O. No. 20(4) Pl.a:nt (B) /61, dated 16th 
August, 1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 17, Para 39) 

The Committee feel that with a view to ensure that only high-
yieldIng material is supplied by the nurseries and. planted' by the 
growers, some measUre of control over the nurseries is necessary. 
They recommend that the matter may be exanrlned by Govern-
ment. 1 i, ~1 f] t~n"~f'0':'l 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

Accepted. Inspection' of private nurseries for approval has been 
tightened up and only senior officers of the Board are deputed to 
undertake the inspection. Further in granting recognition, stricter 
~es have been laid -down by the Board. 

IMin. of Commerce D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th Augmt. 
1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 18, Para 42) 

Small holdings of less than 5 acres were considered unecono-
mical. This was not, however, based on any detailed study with 
the result that there is no clear formulation of policy either to pre-
vent their growth or to make them economic by measures such 
as consolidation, co-operative farming etc. The Committee trust 
that the Board will examine the matter in detail'. without delay. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

A detailed study has been conducted and economic unit has been 
determined. About five acres have been found to be enough to 
support a family of five members if the area planted is with high 
'yiel~g rubber. , 

. . . 
IMin. of Commerce D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B)/61, dated 16th August, 

1965]. 
Recommendation (Serial No. 19, Para 43) 

(i) The Committee trust that adequate care will be taken to, 
avoid delays in taking a decision' on and intplementing the recom-
mendations of a body like the Plantation Inquiry CommiSilion. 
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(ii) The Committee noted that the officer appointed for imple-
mentation of the recommendations of the Plantation Inquiry Com-
mission retired a year after appointment. The Committee hope 
that such short-term appointments of executive officers Will be 
avoided infutur .. 

REPLY ~F GOVERNMENT 

Noted. Action is being taken accordingly. 

[Ministry of Commerce, D.O. No. 20(4) P~nt (B) /61, dated 16th 
August, 1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 20, Para (4) 

The progress in the formation of co-operatives is not very satis-
• factory. The Committee recommend that a planned programme for 

development of co-operatives of small growers with annual targets 
may be evolved and implemented at an early date. 

REPLY OF GoVERNMENT 

On the basis of this recoinmendation, a planned programme for 
development of cooperatives of small growers has been drawn up 
according to which about 100 cooperative societies are proposed to 
be set up by March, 1966. 

[Ministry of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) j61, dated 16th 
August, 1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 21, Para 46) , 
Since fragmentation appears to result in loss of efficiency and 

lower 'yield, there is need to halt this trend. The Committee recom-
mend that Government may examine the matter and if necessary, 
assume- powers in this regard, as is the case in Ceylon. 

REPLY OF GoVERNMENT 

Fragmentations were taking place because the planters tried to 
avoid obligations under the Plantations Labour Act. The Plantations 
Labour Act was suitably amended \.in 1960 and this has, to a conside-
rable extent, checked the fragmentation of plantations. 

[Min. of Commerce D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B)/61, dated 16th August, 
1965]. 

2077 (Ail) LS-2. 
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Recommendation (Serial No. U, Paras 47-48) 

It was not till June, 1954, that a scheme for the establishment of 
• Rubber Research Institute and an Experimental Station was approv-
ed. Even after 1954 there has been little progress in,this regard. The 
post of Director of Research remains to be filled up and the Chemistry 
Division has not been organised. The building to house the Research 
Institute is still under construction at Puthupally at a cost of about 
Rs. 10 lakhs and is expected to be completed in the current year, i.e., 
.even years after administrative approval. It is hardly necessary to 
.tate that Government should not have allowed such an inordinate 
delay in the matter of setting up the Research Institute and sta1Bng 
it. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

The building of the Rubber Research Institute has since beeJl 
completed and the necessary staff is in position. Work is going on in 
full swing. 
[Min. of Commerce D.o. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th August, 

1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 24, Para 51) 

The Committee trust that suitable action will be taken to see that 
the Communication to the Research Institute is improved so as to 
enable the public to have easy access to the same. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

This has been implemented. 

[Min. of Commerce D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th August, 
1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 25, Para 53) 

Considering that the~e are about 55,000 units of small holdings witk 
an acreage of 1.79 lakhs, the service rendered by the extension service 
can hardly be considered as adequate. The Committee trust that the 

, Board will take urgent steps to strengthen and improve the existing 
extension serviCe to enable it to be of real service to the smal) 
growers. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

Noted. 
[Min. of Commerce D.O. No, 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th August, 

1965]. 
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~mmelldatioll (Serial No. Z6, Para 54) 

The Committee recommend the desirability of introducing com-
pulsory spraying may be examined by the Board. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT • 
There are at present 71,000 small holdings. It will be very difficult 

to enforce compulsory spraying among such a large number of hold-
ings. In many of holdings food and other crops are interplanted 
with rubber .. This also creates difficulties if compulsory spraying 
is enforced., 
[Ministry of Commerce, D.O. No. 20 (4) Pl.a.nt (B) /61, dated 16th. 

August, 1965]. 

FURTHER INFORMATION CALLED FOR BY THE COMMI'l"l'EE 

Please state whether any alternative steps, other than compul-
:sory spraying, are proposed to be taken by the Board to control 
diseases like secondary leaf-fall and powdery mildew, in small 
rubber holdings. 

[Lok Sabha Sect. O.M. No. 5-3/EC/64, dated 3rd FebT'lWry, 1966]. 

FURTHER REPLY OF THE GOVERNMENT 

Compulsory spraying in rubber holdings may not be poSSible, as 
'Stated earlier. However, the Board has taken necessary steps to 
induce more rubber growers to become plant-protection-minded. 
Financial aids, field demonstrations and advisory contacts are being 
~rranged by the Rubber Board for achieving this objective. 
[Min. of Commerce O.M. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated 20th May, 

1966]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 27, Para 57) 

Considering the magnitude of the difficulties and problems facing 
the industry it is sad that large funds have remained un-utilised by 
the BoaI:d for the purpose for which they were surely needed. 
Governntent itself could have given the Board a timely and correct 
lead in this respect. 

REPLy OF GoVERNMENT 

With the sChemes now being implemented by the Rubber Board, 
,ruch as the Replanting Subsidy Scheme, the New planting Loan 
.Scheme, Immature Area Loan Scheme, Development of Coopera-
tives, there will be fuller utilization of funds in future. 

tMinistry of Com:rneree, D.O. No. 20(4) Pl.a.nt (B)/61, dated 16th 
August, 1965] . 

• 
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Recommendation (Serial No. 28, Para 5') 

There have been large savings even in regard to sanctioned 
amounts. The Committee trust that the Board would exercise a 

. more careful anticipation of expenditure and budget accordingly. 
Having budgeted, the Board should see that the funds are fully 
utilised. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

Noted . 

. [Ministry of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th 
Augmt, 19651· 

Recommendation (Serial No. 30, Paras M-6S) 
, 

It is seen that the expenditure from the Pool Fund has been 
negligible and there are heavy balances in the Fund. 

There appears to be no justification for the delay of eleven years 
in framing the Rules relating to the Pool Fund. The Committee 
trust that Government will in future avoid delays in framing Rules 
envisaged under a Statute. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

The rules have since been framed. The Rubber Board has for-
mulated a large number of schemes to be financed from the Pool 
Fund which will ensure utilisation of this fund to the best advan· 
tage of the small growers of rubber. 

[Min. of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th August. 
1965]. 

Recommendation a~erial No. 31, Para &6) 
It is only recently that Government have approved a scheme for 

granting new planting loan from the Pool Fund. This should have 
been done earlier. The Committee feel constrained to observe that 
the Board had not applied itself to the rehabilitation of small 
growers even though funds therefor were available. They trust 
that the Board will at least now take up the rehabilitation of small 
growers in earnest. In case the funds are utilised in full and the 
demand for loans by new plantations assumes greater proportions 
beyond the capacity of the Board, the Government may consider 
providing the necessary funds for: the Rurpose.. 



~EPLY OF GOVEIlNMENT 

. (1) The amount spent under various schemes for the develop-
ment of small growers is Rs. 1,11,829 upto'30th June, 1965 of this 
year. There has been a marked improvement in the expenditure. 

(2) It may also be noted that a substantial amount is also 
,expended for replanting of the small holder area. During 1964, the 
,amount under this item came to Rs. 4,68,976. 

(3) In addition the amount spent for research and extension is 
:also applicable to small growers. 

IMin. of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th August, 
1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 36, Paras 77-78) 

Undue weightage seems to have been given to the large growers 
,on the Board. There is no jUstification for having as many as six 
representatives, of large growers as compared to three of small 
-growers. The Cotnmittee feel that the size of the Board could be 
reduced and it would be made a more compact body. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

Accepted. The recommendation will be kept in view at the time 
<of the next amendment of the Act. 

IMin. of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th August, 
1965]. 

Recommendation. (Serial No. 37, Paras 80..81) 

None of the Committees 'appears to have performed its functions 
:in a business like manner. The Committee trust that the Board 
-will go into the matter of working of these Committees, retaining 
such of them as may be really necessary and also lay down a suit-
'able procedure for their effective functlOnir,g. In this connection, 
-the Committee would suggest that .in view of the importance of re-
'planting and research the desirability of having separate Committees 
-.for these purposes may be examined. 



22 

REPLY OF GoVERNMENT 

The Board reviewed the position and decided to reduce the size of 
the Coriunittees as follows:-

Previous Present 
strength Strength 

Executive Committee 5 members 
including 
chariman~ 

Planting Committee 9 7 Do. 

Smallholding Development Committee II 5 Do. 

Labour Welfare Committee 9 5 Do. 

Import/Export Committee 6 4 Do. 

A research Committee has been set up. 

[Min. of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th August, 
1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 38, Para 83) 

The Committee feel that frequent transfers of the Chairman are-
not conducive to the efficient functioning of the Board and should 
be avoided. . 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

Accepted. 

[Ministry of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th: 
August, 1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 39, Para 84) 

It is seen that a number of important technical posts are lying 
vacant due to the shortage of suitable technical personnel as also to 
the existing scales of pay being not sufficiently attractive. The Com-
mittee trust that Government would examine the matter and take' 
.suitable steps without any furth·er delay. In this connection, the de--
.sirability of sending suitably qualified persons for training abroad maT 
also be considered. 
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REPLY OF GoV£RNJ.DHT 

The scales of pay for technical posts have since been revised and all . 
the vacant posts have been filled. Officers of the Rubber Board are 
periodically sent out on delegations. The Director of Research is 
being deputed to Malaya shortly on a study tour. 

[Ministry of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th 
August, 1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 40, Paras 89-90) 

It is seen that in some cases considerable delays had occured in 
giving Government sanction to the development schemes or propo-
sals for appointments made by the Board. The Committee deplore 
the delays in according sanctions to the development schemes or 
proposals for appointments as they have retarded the progress of 
many schemes of the Board. They trust that Government would 
review the existing procedures with a view to simplliy them and 
avoid delays. They would further suggest that the desirability of 
enhancing the powers of the Board suitably may also be considered. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

This has been done. 
[Ministry of Commerce, D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th 

August, 1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 41, Para 91) 

The Committee were greatly surprised to learn that no compara-
tive study of the organisations, methods and activitiei for promoting 
the development of the rubber industry in other large rubber pro-
ducing countries like Malaya and Ceylon had so far been undertaken 
by the Board or the Ministry. This should be undertaken without 
any delay so as to benefit from their experience. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

A study of the organisations and methods and activities of the 
rubber industry in Malaya was undertaken by a Delegation headed. 
by the Chairman of Rubber Board in 1962. Many d the recommen~ 
dations made by the Delegation have since been implemented by 
the Rubber Board and some of them are in the process of implemen-
tation. Further studies will now be undertaken by the Director of 
Research who is shortly proceeding to Malaya. 

{Ministry of Commerce, D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th 
August, 1965]. 
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ReeommadatioD (Serial No. 4Z, Para IZ) 

The COmlnittee suggest that the Board should maintain close 
liaison with the various international agencies concerned with the 
promotion of rubber industry like International Rubber Study Group 
and. benefit £rom their collaboration 

REPLY OF GoVERNMENT 

Accepted. The Board has already become a Member of the In-
ternational Rubber Study Group and it maintains close touch with 
other organisations like the Natural Rubber Bureau. 

[Ministry of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th 
August, 19651. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 43, Para 94) 

The expenditure incurred on labour welfare by the Board during 
the four years 1956-57 to 1959-60 works out to only Re. 0.86 nP. per 
capita per annum. The Committee feel that very little has been 
done by the Board so far in this direction. It is surprising that such 
a state of affairs prevails despite four representatives of labour be .. 
ing on the Board. They hope that the Board will evince greater 
interest in the welfare of the labour in future. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

The Board's effort for labour welfare is restricted to only those 
items which are not covered by the various Statutory obligations 
placed on the planters under the Plantation Labour Act, 1951, Fac-
tories Act, 1948, Kerala Maternity Benefit Act, 1957 and Central 
Maternity' Benefit Act, 1961. Consequently, the activities of the 
Board have been directed towards facilitating expansion of educa-
tion among the plantation labour and their dependants. The Board 
has been giving liberal stipends to relatives of the plantation labour 
as are intended under the relevant rules. The Board is also con-
tributing sums for medical relief work. 

[Ministry of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th 
August, 1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. «, Para 95) 

The Board has not so far taken any steps for training of persons 
In improved methods of planting, cultivation, manu~ing and spray-
ing which is entrusted to it under section 3 (2) (b) of the Act. The 



· Committee trusts that the Board win commence a suitable course 
lor training in rubber growing as quickly as possible. 

REPLY OF GoVERNMENT 

The Board has since started the following training schemes:-

1. Officers fr:m~ States are trained in the R.R.U. 
2. Cooperative Societies' personnel are also being trained. 
3. Seminars are held in various rubber growing tracks. 
4. Training of tappers has commenced in which training in 

rubber growing also is giveIl:' 
5. Special course in Plantation Crops has been proposed to 

start at Agricultural College, Vellayani. 

{Ministry of Commerce, D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th 
August, 1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 45, Para 96) 

The Committee feel that in cases where specialised all-India 
bodies exist for the development of particular commodities, Central 
Assistance to the State Governments for their development Schemes 
could be given on the recommendation of such bodies as far as 
possible, at any rate after conS!llting them. These bodies should. 
maintain close liaison with the State Governments and provide 
necessary help and guidance in the implementation of these schemes 
as well as in suggesting measures required for further development. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

Accepted. 

[Ministry of Commerce, D.O.·No.20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th 
August, 1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 46, Paras 97-98) 

No statistics in regard to the tappable area, yieLd per acre, are~ 
requiring replanting, workers engaged in the rubber plantations and 
their conditions etc. are given in the Reports or the Bulletins. Even 
the statistics relating to acreage, new planted and re-planted area. 
which are published at present in the reports and the Bulletins do 
not tally sometimes. The Committee feel that the present statistical 
service of the Board is utterly inadequate. They fail to understand 
how in the absence of accurate and comprehensive statistics the 
Board could plan properly and function effectively. They trust that 
the Board will now take steps to or/anise a proper statistical service 
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REPLY 01' GoVERNMENT 

The Statistical servic;e of the Board has since been strengthend 
and the Statistical Bulletin published by them has been considerably' 
improved. . 

[Ministry of Commerce, D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th 
August, 1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 47, Para 99) 

The Committee recommend that the Board should include in the 
Income and Expenditure accounts both in respect of the General and 
the Pool Funds in its Annual Reports. In this connection they would 
invite attention to paras 10 and 11 of their 132nd Report (Second 
Lok Sabha) on Indian Central Tobacco Committee. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

Accepted. 

[Ministry of Commerce, D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th 
August, 1965]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 48, Para 100) 

The Committee consider it desirable that the Annual Reports of 
the various Commodity Boards/Committees placed before the Par-
liament should be made more informative. They should, among 
other things, clearly bring out the physical and financial programme, 
achievements in relation to the programme and the prescribed ob-
jectives and functions. 

REPLY OF GoVERNMENT 

The Annual Reports have been made more informative. 
[Ministry of Commerce, D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th 

August, 1965]. 



CHAPTER m 
RECOMMENDATIONS WHICH THE 

DESIRE TO PURSUE IN VIEW 
REPLY 

COMMITTEE DO NOT" 
OF THE GOVERNMEN'S 

Recommendation (Serial No. 23, Para SO) 

So far there has been no significant achievement in research 
which has contributed to the greater development of the industry 
in the country. 

REPLY OF GoVERNMENT 

In an agricultural commodity like rubber, result of research takes. 
time before it can be applied to field conditions. 

In the opinion of the experts who had come to study the research 
undertaken here, it was held that though on a moderate scale it was 
on right lines. With the establishment of the Institute, research 
activities will be speeded up. 
[Ministry of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th 

August, 1965]. 

FuRTHER INFORMATION CALLED FOR BY THE COMMlTl"EE 

PleaSe furnish a copy of the report of experts who had studied 
the research activities of the Board. 

[Lok Sabha Sectt., O.M. No. 5-3/EC/64, dated 3rd Feb., 1966]. 

FURTHER REPLY OF THE GoVERNMENT 

A copy of the Report· submitted by the Delegation of Scientists 
from Malaysia is enclosed. 

[Ministry of Commerce, O.M. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 20th 
May, 1966]. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 29, Paras 61-62) 

The Committee recommend that Government may examine the 
feasibility of the Rubber Board itself importing the natur~l rubber 
to meet the shortage in the country which the stE.tute seems to 
require. 

*Not included in the Report. 
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REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

The manufacturers in the country require different types of rub-
·:ber .. Consequently, it would 'be somewhat difficult for the Rubber 
_Board to consolidate the requirements of the entire industry in this 
.behalf. It has, therefore, been decided that the Rubber Board should 
not at present be entrusted with the task of importing rubber for the 
·use by the indigenous industry. 

JMinistry of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th 
August, 1965]. 

FuRTHER INFORMATION CALLED FOR BY THE COMMITTEE 

Please state whether, as an alternative, the feasibility of entrust-
ing the task of importing rubber on behalf o'f the entire rubber in-
.dustry. to the State Trading Corporation bas been considered by Gov-
,ernment and if so with what results. 

'fLok Sabha. a.M. No. 5-3/ECj64, dated 3rd Feb., 1966]. 

FlJRTHER REPLY OF THE GOVERNMENT 

The prices of raw rubber in the World market are always subject 
to wide fluctuations. It may be difficult even for the State Trading 
-Corporation to handle the imports. Some time back, when it was 
suggested to the State Trading Corporation to import raw rubber from 
Ceylon under the Indo-Ceylon Trade Agreement, they stated that it 
would not be possible for them to do so. 

[Ministry of Commerce, a.M. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 20th. 
.May. 1966]. 



CHAPTER IV 

RECOMMENDATIONS IN RESPECT OF WHICH REPLIES HA VE~ 
NOT BEEN ACCEPI'ED BY THE COMMI'ITEE 

Recommendation (Serial No. 10, Paras 24 and 25) 

The replanting scheme was finally approved and taken up for im-
plementation in 1957-eight years after it was first evolved. The 
Committee feel that the matter was apparently dealt with in a leisure-
ly manner while neighbouring countries like Ceylon and Malaya who· 

• had embarked on similar schemes about the same time went about 
it with sense of urgency and fully implemented them by 1957-the 
year in which our scheme was finally approved. Much valuable time 
and production have thus been lost by this delay. After the replant-. 
ing scheme was taken up there has been a progress in replanting to 
the extent of 3,500 acres on an average. Had the replanting been 
taken up in 1952 when the revised scheme was submitted and had, 
proceeded even at the meagre average rate of 3,500 acres per year, a 
replanting of approximately 17,500 acres could have been completed' 
by 1957. These plants would all have come into production by 1965 .. 
That would have saved valuable foreign exchange amounting to> 
approximately Rs. 88 lakhs annually at current prices. 

R.EPr. Y OF GoVERNMENT 

The Replanting Scheme submitted by the Board had to be examin~ 
ed in all its implications especially with regard to the financial capa .. · 
city of the Board-to give replanting subsidy. The delay on the part: 
of Government in finally approving the scheme was unavoidable. 

[Ministry of.Commerce, D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th-. 
August, 1~51. 

COMMENTs OF THE COMMl'1"l.'EE 

Please see cemments in para 1 01 Chapter I of the Report. 



Recommendation (Serial No. 11, Para 27) 

As against the target of 21,000 acres for the 3 years 1957 to 1959, 
-the actual). area replanted was only 10,645 acres, i.e. about 50 per cent. 
'The progress achieved has been none too satisfactory. This position 
.appears more disappointing when compared with Ceylon and Malaya. 

REPLy OF GoVERNMENT 

The facts in the recommendation are generally accepted. The re-
'planting scheme has, however, not been unsatisfactory in recent years. 
'This will be evident from the following figures:-

-Year Units Acres Subsidy paid 

Rs. 
1961 980 5608 '43 37,58,351 '00 

1962 1245 5521 .8.1 32,36,695 '00 

1963 661 5°18'34 24,37,°78 '00 

1964 496 5524'41 21,60,361 '00 

[Min. oj Commerce D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B)/61, dated 16th August. 
1965]. 

COMMENTS OF THE COMMrrrEE 

Please see comments in para 2 of Chapter I of the Report. 

Recommendation (Serial No. 32, Para No. 69) 

The percentage of the cess collected to the cess assessable on 
-estimated production is abnormally low and what is worse it has been 
declining. It has come down from about 72.4 per cent in 1955-56 to 
22.6 per cent in 1960-61. In no year was the total assessable amount 
,collected. 

REPLY OF GoVERNMEN'J' 

Noted. 

'{Minu,"try of Commerce D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /61, dated 18th 
August, 1965]. 
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COMMENTS 01' THE COMKrl"l'lZ 

.t'lease see page 34-
RecommendatiOn (Serial No. 33, Para No. 71) 

Though under the Act the Board has enough powers for assessing 
the duty on the estates which gave an incorrect or defective return, 
they have not been exercised timely and properly with the result 
that large arrears in assessment have accumulated. Even the assess-
ed amount of cess has not been collected fully. 

REPLy OF GoVERNMENT 

There are various difficulties such as inter-planting of other crops 
with rubber in arriving at a correct assessment of production. 

Regarding arrears in assessment, additional staff has been employ-
,ed to complete the work as soon as possible. 

[Min. of Commerce D.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) /61, dated 16th August, 
1965]. 

COMMENTS OF THE COMMI'1"l'EE 

Please see, page 34-

Recommendation (Serial No. 34, Para No. 73) 

The Committee feel that both the Board and the Ministry have 
not enforced properly and effectively the financial provisions in the 
matter of collection of cess on rubber. There is likelihood 'of loss of 
large revenue to the Board. In this connection, it may be recalled 
that during the period from October, 1947 to December 1954, 20,608 
tons of rubber escaped assessment on which the Board suffered a losa 
,()f Rs. 2,30,805-. Considering the fact that 1.91 1akh cases involv-
ing a sum of Rs. 76 lakhs pertaining to the period from 1955 onwarda 
are awaiting assessment, the loss of. revenue to the Board during this 
period is likely to be much greater than that of the.:earlier period. 
The Committee trust that Government would investigate the matter 
with a view to fixing the responsibility and eli1ilinating the·chances of 
such lapses in future. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

It will be difficult to fix the responsibility on any single individual 
-for the delay in asSessment and collection of cess in rubber. It was 
"the nature' of the problem such as the existence ~f a large number- df 
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small growers, insufficient data relating to production, yield, etc., that 
stood against all attempts for prompt assessment and collection. The 
arrears have, therefore, been due to an inherent difficulty which the 
Rubber Board could not in spite of its best efforts overcome. To 
avoid this leakage, the Government, therefore, decided to amend the 
Rubber Act, thereby providing for the collection of cess from the 
manufacturers iIistead of from the planters. The amendment took 
effect from the 1st April, 1961 and since then assessments are made 
on a regular basis. 

[Min. of Commerce p.O. No. 20 (4) Plant (B) 161, dated 16th August~ 
1965]. 

COMMENTS OF THE COMMITTEE 

Please see .page 34-

Recommendation (Serial No. 35, Para No. 74) 

The Committee hope that Government would find ways to clear 
off the arrears of assessment and make recoveries within a reasonable 
time. 

REPLY OF GOVERNMENT 

As stated against Serial No. 33, special staff has been deputed by 
the Rubber Board to clear the arrears of cess collection. 

[Min. of Commerce D.O. No. 20(4) Plant (B)/61, dated 16th August,. 
1965]. 

FuRTHER INFORMATION CALLED FOR BY THE COMMITTEE (SERIAL N Os. 32~ 
33, 34 AND 35). 

Please furnish a statement indicating precisely the position of 
arrears in cess assessment and collection as at the end of each year, 
since 1961-62. (The information may be supplied in a tabular form 
on the lines of the table given in para 68 of the Report). 

[L.S.S. O.M. No. 5-3IECi64, dated 3-2-1966]. 

FURTHER REPLY OF THE GOVERNMENT 

According to the original estimates, the production of rubber from 
1-1-1955 to 31-3-1961 on which cess was leviable from producers was 
1,4.7,520 tons. The amount of cess leviable on the above estimated 
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}troduction is Rs. 1;93,16,031/-. The position of arrears in cell assess-
ment and collection as at the ~nd of each year since 1961-62 is shown 
in the table given below. 

It m~y be seen from the table that the amount that remains to be-
assessed as on 31-12-1965 is Rs. 48,17,753/-. This is, however, not. cor--
recto The original estimate was based on rubber consumption 
figures and also on production reported by big estates. The rate of 
production obtained by big estates cannot be made applicable to small 
holdings. The cess now pending assessmen~ pertain to only small -
holdings, most of which are of below 5 acres in extent and planted: 
with low yielding unselected seedling rubber. Production of sucR 
units is invariably far below than in large estates. 

A sample survey carried out by the Board in 1964 has revealed' 
lhat arrears of cess actually pending assessable at the time co~d not 
have exceeded Rs. 20 lakhs. Even this survey had not fully taken 
into account the loss of production from holdings which had been re-
planted under the Board's Replanting Subsidy Scheme and - those-
which had abandoned tapping due to uneconomic yield or natural 
loss of trees, etc. While the loss of production from replanted areas-
ean be readily estimated, the loss due to other reasons become known' 
. only when the holdings concerned! are ·inspected. When such 10SS8 
are also taken into account, the actual assessable amount of cess will 
be considerably less. From the present trends of assessments it 8P-
pea,rs that" the Board may he~ceforth be abl~ to assess only Rs. 5 or S" 
lakhs more by. way of cess from producers. 

Table showing the position of arrears in assessment and collectio., 
.f F«cise Duty at the end of each year siace 1961-62. 

Date 

31-3-61 . 
31-3-62 
31-3-63 
31-3-6.4-
31-3-65 
31- 12- 65 

Arrears of amO\U1t 
that remained to 

be assessed 

Rs. 

75,86,763'00 
57,06,764'00 
53,63,133· oe 
51 '40,158.00 
50,50,938 '00 
48,17,753. 00 

Arrears of amount 
that remained to 
be collected out 
of cess assessed 

Rs 

9>43,896·~\ 
12,89,985' 00 
II,01,665 '00 
4,00,016'00· 
3,06,582 'oc> 
",18,330 .0Q>. 

----------~----------------------------------
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:fMin. of Commerce O.M. No. 20(4) Plant (B) /&1, dated 20th Mau, 
. 1966]. 

COMMENTS OF THE COMMITl'EE (S. Nos. 32, 33, 34 AND ;J5). 

The Committee hope that with the measures proposed to be takea~ 
the Rubber Board would complete the assessment work at an earJr 
<late and that arrears of assessment would not be allowed to accumu-
late in future. 

NEW DELHI; 

No.vember 30,19_6_6. ___ _ 
. Agrahayana 9, 1888 (Saka). 

ARUN CHANDRA GUllA. 
Chairman, 

E.timateB COmmittee . 



APPENDU 

(Vide Introduction) 

Analysis oj the action taken by the GO'Oernement on the 148th 
the Estimate" Committee (Second £Ok Sabha) 

I 

1. Total number of recommendations. 

II. Recommendations that have been accepted by Government 
(vide recommendations at S. Nos. 1 to 9,12 to 22, 24 to 28, 
3°,31,36 to 48 referred to in Chapter II) . . . 
Number 
Percentage to total 

III. Recommendations which the Committee do not desire to 
pursue in VIew of Government's reply (vide recommendations 
at S. Nos. 23 and 29 referred to in Chapter III) 

Number 
Percentage to total 

IV. Recommendations in respect of which replies of Govern-
ment have not been accepted by the Committee (fJid, re-
commendations at S. Nos. 10, II and 32 to 35 referred to 
in Chapter IV) 

Number 
Percen tage to total 

35 
GMGIPND-LSI-1875 (Aii) LS-1-12-8G-133t. 

Report oj' 

040 

83·3· 

2 
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